o STATE OF NEW JERLJE-’ 4
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL ‘
1060 Broad Street i Newark, N. J.

BULLETIN 589 | o . SEPTEMBER 24, 1942.

1. WUNICIPAL REGULATIONS - STANDARDS ¥OR DRINKING GLASS oANITATION -
PROPOSED ORDINANCE FIXING SPECIAL STANDARDS FOR MWTAVERNGM.
TENTATIVELY DISAPPROVED.

September 10, 1942

Louls A. Fast Eu-.,
Assistant Corporﬂtlon Couns l
iNewark N J :

J.Dear Mfa Fast

I have your lettcr of Auvgust 31, l9ﬂ2 W1Lh cooy of propooed
ordlaance prescribing standards for ar¢nk1mb glass sanitation in
:Newark taverng.

The prlﬂpLDBl sections of the yroposed ordlnance réad -as
follows:

i, It qnall be illegal for a tavern licensee
of the City of Newark, or any of his employes or repre-
sentatives, to serve beveragcs in drinking glasses wherein
- the bacterial count 10,000 per c.c. or a colon index of
more ‘than 10 is Louna 1n the awabblnga from the rims of.
‘such glasses. » :

"2. Any person, filrm or corporation violating.
the provisions of this ordinance shall, upon oonviction,
be subject to a fine of not wore than ﬁaoo 00 or 30 da
imprisonment in the County jail, or both, in the dis cr@clom
of the court.m : .

T am informed that under a present health regulation in
Newark administered by your Food and Drug Division, the staridards
applied to alcoholic bpvbrigr llQQnSLH,funQ others as well, require
that the bdcte“ld count of drinking glasses shall not exceua _
100,000, and the colon index not more thul 50, That the proposed
ordlnance would provide a double gtandard by fixing, for one group
only, a top bacteria count of 10,000 and a top colon index of 10,
indicates that, in Newark, "taverns" require a stricter standard of
drinking glass sanitation than do other places such as, say, lunch
WAEONS . If that is the thought of the Beoard c¢f Coummissioners, and
if the distinction can be established on the basis of evidence from
clearly demonstrable experiznce, then the distinction may be a prope:
one. In the absence of such eviderce, however, the newly proposad
classification might be successfully abtackﬂu as unreasonable,

o - Speaking generally, any proper effort toward better sanita-
tion standards is, of course, wholly commendable. I understand, how-
ever, that the 10,000 bacteria count set in your proposed ordinance
is still wmuch anhtr and more generous than the standard recommended
by federal. and %tate health. autﬂorliles, though tne colon index of
10 would appear to satisfy the strictest of OUbllC health standards.

Regarcing the form and language of proposed Section 1, I
L offer the follow1ng sucgestlono and comnments

_ tThe term "Lavern licensee™ has no dbflnltb neaning despite
its common usage. The Alcoholic Beverage Law does not afford any
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definition of a tavern - in fact, neither’ "tavern'" nor "saloon" ap-
pear anywhere in the Act, Apparently, the intention was to affect
plenary retail consumption licensees. If the additional purpose was -
to except "mon-tavern" consumption licensees such as hotels, I am
afraid the question of discrimination and unreasonable classifica-
tion, commented on above, would be raised.

I recognize that the language "bacterial count 10,000 per
c.c," may mean not exactly 10,000, but also more than that number.
For purposes of precision, however, it would be better to provide
", ...10,000 or more per c.c.t

You will understand that these suggestions relate to matters
of form end expression. Until the largeér issues of discrimination
and unreasonable clagsification are resolved, I must disapprove the
proposed ordinance as submitted. This action is taken without preju-
dice to your right to submit evidence and arguments in support of the
Bouard's position. I hope you will do so.

Please give me your thoughts and those of your Board of Com-
missioners in ths light of this letter.. :

Very truly yours,
- ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner.

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY CLUB
LICENCRE TO NOJ-MEMBERS IY VIOLATION OF RULE 5 OF STATE REGULATIONS
NO. 7 - PREVIOUS RECORD — 15 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY
;P IJE.A °

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

LABOR TEMPLE ASS'N, INC.,
538 Broadway,
Camden, N, J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

dolder of Club License CB-39

igsued by the Municipal Board
of Alcoholic Beverage Control
of the City of Canden for the
fiscal ycar 1942-435.

D N N . . VR N

Albert XK. Plone, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.
Abraham NMerin, Esq., Atterney for Departument of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant-licensee, holder of a club license, pleads guilty
to the following charge:

On or about June 12, 1942, it sold alcoholic beverages
to persons who were not bona fide members or guests of
bona fide members of the clup licensee, in violation of
Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 7.

The departmental record discloses that on June 12, 1942
A.B.C. investigators entered the licensed premises and went to the
barroom, where they observed a large nuanber of people drinking alco-
holic beverages. The investigators ordered and were served, without
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oelng questloneu as’ to thelr membershlp, two drinks of rye whiskey
by one of the bartenders. Follow1no the ordering and service of
two- additional drinks, the agents disclosed their identities to the
bartender. The bar was then closed, The licensee, in explanation,
states that the only reason the violation took place was that the
defendant had rented out the hall to an outside organization. and,
due to the crowd, it was necessary to hire extra and inexpérienced
bartenders. The defendant urges that these bartenders were so busy
that they did not have time to inquire whether or not their cus-
tomers were members although they had been specifically instructed
so to do. :

A club chenspe obtains its license for. a fee considerably
less than that charged retail. conqumptlon licensees, The privilege
granted to the club licensee 1s expressly . conditioned that sales be
made only £o. ¢lub members and their bona fide guests., When sales
are made promiscuously and with.no apparent precautions taken to
confine the sales within proper limits, the resultant competition
with those licensees who have paid a hlgher license fee for thp priv-
ilege.of selling to the general publlc is most unfair,

From the record before me, it is apparent that the defendant
has on many occasions rented its hall to other organizations. This
being so, the defendant should have been acquainted with the problem
which confronted it in catering to a large gathering where there was
every likelihood that non-members of the association would be pres-
ent an the premises. It was its duty to take such precautions as
were necessary under the circumstances to prevent the violation of
the law. In the instant case, these precautions were not offec*¢vely
teken ang tne llbensee musL suffer. the consequences.v : 4

I note that the defbndant has a prVlOUS recorc having .
ploadud guilty to possession of slot machines on the llcensea prenm—
*ses, and that the defendant's llcensc was suspended for flve days in
ilay of this year for that offense. _ S :

I have previously stated that club licensees found guilty of
the salr of alcoholic beverages to non-members must expoct to receive
drastic. punlshmunt ‘See Re Democratic Club of the 1lth Ward, Bulle—‘
tin 495, Ttem 5. . The penalty in this case would normally be a- sus-—
pension of ten’ days. In view of the previous record, it must

‘necessarily be increased to fifteen days. Five days w1ll be remitted
for thb: ullty Dlea, making, a total suSpnn31on of ten days.

Accordlngly, 1t 1g; on this 11lth day of September, 1942

ORDFR&D that Club License CB—39 heretofore 1ssued to Labor
Temple Ass'n, Inv. by the Municipal BOaId of Alcoholic Beverage Con-
trol of. the: City of Camden for premises 538 Broadway, Camden, be and
the ‘same” is hereby suspended for a peridd of ten. (105 days, commenc—
ing September 15, 1942, at 2:00 4 M., and ‘ending SMptembcr 25, 1942,
_at 2:00 A. M , _ v

ALFBED'E. DRISCOLL, -
Commissioner.
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - FALSE STATEMENTS IN LICENSE
'APPLICATION CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTS -~ AIDING AND ABETTING NON—
LICENSEE (DISQUALIFIED BY REASON OF RESIDENCE) TO EXERCISE THE
RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE. LICFNQE SITUATION CORRECTED - 50
DAYQ‘. SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

MAE FRANCIS SPERRY,

T/a BERLIN HEIGHTS INN,
69 White Horse Pike,
Berlin, N. J.,

)
)
)
)
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) ,
tion License C-3 for the fiscal ,
year 1941-42, issued by the Borough ) | CONCLUSIONS
Council of the Borough of Berlin, AND ORDER
and predecessor in interest to )

)

)

)

)

)

TARLE E. hOSENBFRGmh
T/a BERLIN BEIGHTS INN,
69 White Horse Pike,
Berlin, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Conbun0~
tion License C-3 for the fiscal
year 1942-43, issued by the Borough

Council of the Borough of Berlin.

- e e e e b e ce e e e dey e e v wee wem eew

Mae Francis Sperry, by Farle E, Rosenberger, Attorney-in-fact, and
Earle E. Rosenberger personally.

Abraham Merin, Esq., Attorney for Dcpartment of ‘lcoholic Beverage
Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER: .

There were served upon the liubrbeb, Mae Francils upcrry,
caargeg allcglng in substance that (1) in applications dated March'
10, 1939, June 19, 1939, Junc 19, 1940 and June 10, 1941, filed by
he ,'she'falsely stated that no other inGivicual had any interest,

~direetly or indirectly, in the licenses or the business to be conduc-
ted thereunder, whereas in fact Earle K, Rosenberger was so inter-
sted; sald false statements being in violation of R. S. 33:1-25; and
( ) from March 31, 1989 until March 25, 1942 she knowingly aided and
abetted Earle E. RQSanerger a non-licensece, to exercise the rights
and,privileges of her license; in violation of R. 5. 83:1-5%,

‘At the hearing Mae Francis Sperry did not appear. Earle B,
ﬁoscnbcrger appeared and presented a power of attorney .authorizing
him to act on behalf of said Mae Francis Sperry.

Evidence presented at the hearing, which included a statement
obtained by our investigators from Mae Francils Sperry on November 28,
1241, and testimony given by Barle K. Rosenberger at the hearing,
shows clearly that the latter individual was the owner of the licensed
business from March 1939 to and including the date of hearing, viz.,
April 13, 1942, It further appears from the testimony that Rosen-
berger first became a resident of the State of New Jersey in September
19868 and hence, until September 1941, was ineligible to hold a license
in this State because of lack of five years' residence within the
otate of New Jersey.
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I am S&bl&fled from the evidence that at all times mentlonmd
in the charges the licensed business belonged to Earle E. Rosen-
berger, and that Mae Francis Sperry never participated in the con-
duct of the licensed business or received any proflts therefrom. I
find the licensee guilty as charged.

An additional charge that, between December 1937 and
February 1938, one William A, Wllson had acted as a "front" for
Earle E. Rosenberge¢ is dismissed solely because the Borough Council
of the Borough of Berlin previously suspended for a period of - .
twenty -one days the license then held by Wilson after it had found
him guilty on said charge. In fixing a penalty, liowever, I shall
take into consideration the fact that Rosenberger participated in
tnls v1olatlon by seftlng up WllbOﬂ as a "iront" for hlm elf

As to pgnalty Por tno pr@ﬂnnt flg@&l yoar the llcense
formerly_held by Sperry was-not renewed. ~Qur records, however, show
that.Farle E. Rosenberger: applied to..the Borough Council of the

. Borough of Berlin for a plenary retail consumption license for the
current fiscal year and that thereafter the Borough Council issued
to him plenary retail consumption license C-3 under which he 1s now
operating. It appears, therefore, that the unlawful situation has

~-been correected. This proceeding coeo not come within the ruling as.
to increased penalty to be 1mpo%ed if a2 "front" is created or con-
tinued after July 1, 1942. While the defendant-licensee has thus

" escaped revocation of her license, a substantial penalty must be im-
posed in view of the persistent and continued character of Rosen-
berger's attempt to "beat" the New Jersey. law. I shall suspe nd the
license now held by Earle E, Rosenberger for a period of thirty days.

..Re Smalls Paradise of N. J. Inc., Bulletin 527, Item 7; Rule 2 of"
State Regulations No. 15. -

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of September, 1942,

ORDERED, that lenary hetall Consumptlon License C-3, now
held by Earle E. Roaenbergbr t/a Berlin Heights Inn, for the cur-

- rent fiscal year for premlses located at 69 White Horse Pike, Berlin,
_New Jersey, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of
thirty (005 days, effective September 19, 1942, at p.OO AM. and ter-

*mlnatlng Octover 19, 1942, at 2:00 A. M. .

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner.
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4. ELIGIBILITY - ATROCIOUS ASSAULT AND BATTERY ACCOMPANTED BY USE OF
W APON INVOLVED MORAL TURPITUDE - APPLICANT DECLARED INELIGIBLE TO
HOLD A LIQUOR LICENSE OR TO ‘BE ENPLOYLD BY A LIwUO LICENSEE,

September 17, 19ﬂ?

Re: Case No. 450

, AppllCunt ueeks a rullnw as to whether any of the Iollow1ng
. crimes of which he has been conv¢cted involved the element of moral
~turpitude,  and, hence, render him ineligible to work for a ligquor li-
censee,or’hold‘agliquor license in this State. . 5. 35:1-25, 26.

In 1929 he was convicted of atracious_assault and battery’
and sentenced to four months ia the county jail. This case involved
a ilght at a house party, during which the applicant fractured one
man's jaw with nis fist and stabbed another man with a knife. The
person on whom the knife was used apparently did not receive any
serious injury, since it appears that he did not require wny
stltches, but was merely treated for lacerations.

_ ‘The. fact that no serious 1n3ury was 1nlllctea is, 1mmatbrlal
bbcauso where . abruclous assault and battery involves the use of a
weapon, moral turpitude is invo]ved,' cf. ke Case No. 375, Bulletin
465, Item 8. . Since applicant is thus &1squalll¢ed, it 1s not neces-
sary 1o determine whether the element of moral uufpluuu“ is also
present in applicant!s two convictivns of desertion -- one in 1932 .
and one in 1939 -- eaclr arm51ng out of a charge +hat,ne neglected to
provide for his children. - On the last occasion he was sentenced to
serve one year in the county ponltenblur and was released in Warcn

A It is, therefore, recommended that applicant be advised that
he is not eligible tou hold a liquor Llcnnee or bc Pmehyca by a
liquor lloenueu in this State. ’

It is advisable fhac upnllcant'“.gttwnti on be called to the
fact that his 1939 cunviction of desertion 15, at least, evidence of
misconduct within the past five years; that, in consequence, cven
though more than five years -have elmpse& 1ncm his conviction of
atr001ous assault and battery and e is, therefore, under the Stat-
ute (B. S. 33:1-2. 1), technically entitled to petition this Depart-
ment for remo"vmL of his disqualification, it would probably be
fruitless for him to do so. See Le Case No. 439, Bulletin 518, Item
13

Harry Castelbaum,
Attorney.

APPROVED:
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
-Coumissioner.
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~fIn the Muttur of DlSClpllnary
fﬁPlocacalngs agalnst o _

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE BY RETAIL LICENSEE OF ﬁLCO—

HOLTIC BEVERAGES. ‘FROM PERSON NOT HOLDING NEW JERSEY MANUFACTURER!S:
OR.. WHOLESALEh'S LTCmNSB, IN VIOLATION -QF RULE 15 OF STATE REGULA»;
'TLONS N0« 20 = o DAYS' SUSPmNSIOV ' S ﬁ

' DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOROLIC BEVIRAGES. TO RETA:LZ;

LICENSEE BY HOLDER OF oOLICITGE‘S PEuMIT, I VIOLATIDV UT
' B;“b. oo l 2 -5 DAY SUSPLNbION «

\TfMAhCELLA M.-ANCELLOTTL,“f :
T/2 . ANCELLOTTl'“'LIQUOR SlOR&,
35 TFirst Avenue, - -

“»Barltan, N J.,,

HoWder of Pl@nury Retﬂll Dlstribu~ -
tion License D-2 issued hy ‘the '
Board of Commissioners of tub TOWHATF L N
of Raritan (Bomerset: Founfj) -~ .. . CONCLUSIONS
S P ) - . -AND. ORDER
In Lhe Matter of DlSClplnnany T Sy
Proceedlngs agaln te )

HABnY 5 CURCIO," _’,u"" ey
llO Nortn Thompson St1bb ,,g S

. Holder of SollCWtOP'S Permit No. 754 )‘“

BY THE CUMMIS iONER: .

issued by the State Commissioner.of
Alcoh@llc Bwverave Control '

GLOfge V‘ Allg 1r* sq.; Attorney for D@iendant {arcella M.
' Ancellotti, -
Fruzer, Stoflel & Jacobs, Esgs., by Joseph M Jacobw, Bsqg., x
<o cAvtorneys. for Defendant, Harry S. Cur01o.g‘*
Abruhcm merlq, Esq.; Attorney for Department of Alcohglic S
Bevera go Coatrul

Defeadant—ulceasce ‘has. pl aded guilty to-a charge alleging
th&t: , ‘. R ; o T

"In or about the early part of ApTll 1942, you
“purchased alcoholic bevcragﬂs from Harry $. Curcio, a
person not the halder of a New Jersey mknuiaﬁuurpf'c or
wholesalerts liceénse; in viclation of Rule 15 of State
Regulations No. 20.%

Defendant-permittee hasg- plcadpd nolo contendere to a charge
alleging that: '

Tn or about the early part of April 1942, you sold
- alcoholic beverages-in New Jersey not pursuant to or within
the terms of your solicitor's permit, in that you sold to a
retail liguor licensee.in this State three bottles of Vanity
Fair Rosolio liguor which you hed purchased from another
retail liquor licensee; such sale by you being in violation
of Ro 8. 33:1-2."1 ' ’
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In April 1942 Joseph V. Ancellotti, husband of defendant-

- licensee and manager of the licensed premises, received a request

“from a customer for three 4/5 quart bottles of Vanity Fair Rosolio
liguor. He had nonc in stock. He inquired -of a number of salesmen

- who visited the store and was told by each of them that the firm for
'which the solicitor worked did not handle the item in questiomn.

Among the salesmen to whom he spoke was Harry S. Curcilo, holder of

a solicitor's permit and employed: by a New Jersey wholesale licensee,

Curcio advised Ancellotti that his firm did not handle the itewm but

that he would arrange to get it foor him. - Thereafter Curcio’ purchased

three 4/5 quart bottles of Vanity Fair Rosolio liquor from a retailer.

Curcio then sold the three bottlés to Ancellotti for the same price

at which he had purchased them from the retailer, and received a

check drawn to his order and some cash in payment thereof.

As to penalty: In Be Susslin, Bulletin 458, Item 2, defend-
ant's licernse was suspended for fifteen days. after he had been found
guilty (1) of purchasing alcoholic beverages from a vendor who was
not the holder of a New Jersey manufacturer'!s or wholesaler'!s li-
cense, and (2) of transporting unlawfully the alccholic beverages
into this State., That case arose during a price war which was being
carried on in the State of New York, and the facts therein fully
warranted the penalty imposed. The offense committed herein is
serious because it goes to the very root of proper liquor control
within this State. The only mitigating circumstance seems to be
that the violation was notivated chiefly by a desire to accommodate
the customer. Under all the circumstances, I shall suspend both the
license and the permit for ten days; in each case five days of the
penalty will be remitted because of the plea,

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of September, 1942,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-2,
issued to Marcella i. Ancellotti, t/a Ancellottit's Liquor Store, by
the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Raritan, for premises
35 First Avenue, Raritan, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for
a period of five (5) days, commencing September 28, 1942, at 1:00
A. ¥, and terminating October &, 1942, at 1:00 A.M.; and it is
further . : - : ’

ORDERED, that Solicitor's Permit No. 754, issued to Harry
8. Curcio by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control,
be and the saume is hereby suspended for a period of five (5) days,
effective September 28, 1948, at 7:00 A,M. and terminating October 3,

~1942, at 7:00 A. M.

- ALFRED E, DRISCOLL,
Commissioner.
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8. APPELLATE bECIGIONS~; DIANNTBALE v. TOWNSHIP OF SPARTA.

MAGDALLNE D'ANNIBALE ) -

B Appcllant ) | | ) |
| '—vs-.','” o )y - ONAPPEAL =
: R K CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
TUW\SHLP COMMITTER OF THE ) = ~
TOWNSHIP OF SPARTA, )

..._'.._.-._.._._...._...____._‘

) “'Vltu Ay COHC¢llO, qua, Attorney for Appellant
W1lllam As Dolan, Esq., bj Lewis P. Dolan, Esq., Attorney for
‘ *  Respondent. L
;m. M. SCerCT, ana, Atborn@y for ObJectors.

:BY THE COMMlSSIuNER

This is an appbdl Irom denlll of a pleﬂary retall consump— :
~tion license for premises known as Mohawk Inn, located" on the
Boardwalk, Lake Molawk Soarta New: Jersey.

The answer sets fo;tn that the license was denled because,
ﬂmon? other reasons: :

"(l) It appeared that, while proceedlngs of . revo-
catlon against Joseph D'Annlbale were pending, application
for the issuance of a licens2 to the tavern known as Lake
Mohawk Inn was made by both Joséph DtAnnibale and Magdaline

. DfAnnibale.  Therefore, it would ‘appear that, whereas Joseph
‘D'Annibale WuS anticipating the penalty of revocatlon of the -
‘license, that Joseph D'Annlbale and Magdaline D'Aﬂnlbale,-
his wife, desired to continue to operatbe the business in
_eltber his name or ‘the name of his wife, Magdaline D'Annlbale,

and it would appear that both appllcatlons were actually for -

‘ ;vthb 301ﬁt benefit of Joseph D'Annlbdle and magaallnc Dt Annlbale.

"(2) That' it was pfOpObmd to opﬂratc Lake Mohawk Inn
© in ‘the same manner as if the license of Joseph DtAnnibale had.
- not-been revoked with the exception that any profit or loss
would b@ chdrgad to only haguallne D'Annlbale.

o "{(3) Tﬂat the application of Magdallnb D'Apnloale ‘

was a mere ubtbriugu In an attempt to operate Lake Mohawk

“Innh to the same extent and in the same manner as 1f the 11—
. cense had been gra nted ‘to Joseph D'Annloule "

The mlnutbs of the mcptlng of the Townshlp Committee at wnlch
gth license was unanimously denied show that pptltlons containing
more than 300 names had been filed requesting denial of the license
upon substantially the same grounds set forth 1n the answqr and
thot a number of obgcctorq were theﬂ hEdrm. ‘

For tﬂe past four or five years Josngh D!Annlbulc has been
employed as manager of a meat market. In egtrmuer 1941 he and his
wife, Magdaline Drannibale, purchased the premises known as Mohawk
Inn. The Inn contalns a barroom situated below the level of the
DOerquK, 2 restaurant and soda fountain on the floor level with
the boardwalk, and a aumber of rooms on the second floor. Mr. and
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Mrs. D'Annibale occupy some of the rooms on the second floor and
~the other rooms apparently are rented out to other persons.: It
appears from the testimony that, at the time of purchase, Joseph
D'Annibale contributed $1200. OO, Magdaline D'Annibale contributed.
$1300.00, and that both entered into a purchase money mortgage for
the balance of the purchase price. At the same time they obtained
from the former owner a bill of sale covering all the furniture and
fixtures located in the "hotel, barrocom and restaurant known as
Monawk Inn." ‘ : :

Shortly after they had purchased the property, Joseph
D'Annibale applied for and obtained a transfer of a plenary retail
consumption license which had previously been issued to another per-
son for the barroom at the Inn. Thereafter, Joseph DtAnnibale

occasionally worked on the licensed premises during the tlmes his

- services were not required as manager of -the meat- market Magdaline
DtAnnibaleé testified: that shé operated the restaurant and hotel as
her separate business. "It is clear from the testimony that she also
acted as manager of the licensed premises and freguently tended bar
therein. It appears that all moneys received from the operation of
the barroom, restaurant and hotel were placed in a single banking’
‘account which stood in the husband's name. There is a grave ques-—

- tiontas to whether or not .from the very beglnnlng the licensed
business was not owned by both husband and wife, in which- event the
-license should have been transferred “to. both names. O

e On June 11 1942, respondent hereln served charges upon
Joseph Drannibale requiring him to show cause why tno license he -
then held should not be suspended or revoked because he had falsely
stated-in his application for the. transfcr of .the license that he
had never been convicted of a crime, whereas- in fact, in 1936, he
had been:convicted -of the crime of fornication. On June 18th Mag~.
Galine D'Annibale filed the application for a license which is the
subject of this appeal. - On June 19th respondent revoked -the -hus-
band's' license after recelv1ng a letter from him tendering surrender
of the license .and: contending that the failure to disclose his con-
viction had been due to an over51ght and inadvertence on his part.
Joseph DrAnnibale 'did not file an applleatlon to- renew. his license

. for the present fiscal year but he had caused to. be published a no-
- tice of intention to apply for renewal. Appcllant testified that
she decided to operate the licensed business after her husband had

ipce1ve< ‘the copy of charges whlch resulted 1n the revocatlon of his
icense. : ‘

It sufflolently appears from the. foregolng evidence that
if the license is granted herein, the business will be conqucten in
‘substantially ‘the samne manner as during the precedlng fiscal year
except that the husbanu can no longer part1c1pate in the roperation
of the business. - It further appears that the present application
is an attempt to avoid the effect of the. revocation of the husband's
license., The case is distinguished from Graham v. Newark, Bulletin
.. 013, Iterm 7, wherein it satisfactorily: ﬁppearee that the wife inten-
'u\ded to own and operate the business as her separate property. In.
.-the present case the evidence leads me to conclude that, - if the
license were granted to the wife, the licensed business would, for
all practical purposes,. continue to be a joint enterprise operatca
for the benefit of the husband and wife, as heretofore. Under the
01rcumstences, I find that the. actlon of respondent 1n uenylng the
“.license was reasonable." S

Accordlngly, 1t is, -on tnls 215t cay of September, 1942,.

: ORDERED, that the appcal hpreln be and the saie is hereby
dismissed.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner.
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7. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BUCZEK v. TOWNSHIP OF PISCATAWAY,

JOHN BUCZEK, - )
Appellant, )
. T . , ON APPEAL
-Vs~- ' ) . CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE )

TOWNSHIP OF PISCATAWAY,

Respondent

— e mw e e par  vme e e e wme e e

William C, Egan, Esq., Attorney for Appcllﬂat
Maurice M. BernSucln,\qu., Attorney for Respondent,

BY THE COMMISSION&R:

. This is an appeal from denial of renewal of a plenary retail
 consumption license for premises at 38l Rushmore Avenue, Arbor, Town-
ship of Piscataway. : ’

The answer sets forth that renewal was denied for the reason
that "the continued operation of the saild premises as a tavern has
constituted and will continue to constitute a nuisance and a detri-
ment to the health, safety, comfort and morals of the residents of
Piscataway. Townsnlp Whu reside in the immediate neil ghbornood of
381 Rushmore Avenue.

After anppllapt Pllnd application for renewal a written
petition signed by forty persons objecting to renewal was filed with
the clerk., At the hearing held thereon, about twenty objectors tes-
tified. The members of the Township Committee, after also hearing
apppllant and his w1tnes €S, unanimouqu voted to deny renewal.

At the hearvng herein, rﬂﬁhonueht produced twenty witnesses
who reside nearby. From their tes tluory it appears that appellant
caters largely to a colored trade which comes from Plainfield, par-
ticularly on Sunday when the LlcenoOC premises in Plainfield are

" closed. Nearly all of these witnesses testified that they are an-
noyed by the actions of pmtrons wno make excessive anSd, sing, fight

. and swear, both iInsicde and outside of the tavern, during the early
hours on Saturday. and Sunday and throughbbt the day on Sunday. A
number of these witnesses testified that hey had seen intoxicated
persons leave these premises. - Other Wltacssos testified that these
intoxicated people had tfespasgea ori thelr property. One witness
testified thdt : . » :

"iflen go in there and come out so drunk they don't get any
further than ten or twelve feet from the place and they
fall and their legs lay over the curb."

The Chief of Police testified that on one or two occasions a police
officer was sent to the licensed premises and was confronted by
twenty or twenty-five negroes, about half of whom were drunk and
"aore or less helpless to do anything."

On behalf of the llcenhee, he, his sister, his brother and
four persons who reside near the licensed premises, testified that
the premises had always been 3roperly conducted. All of them admit-
ted that there was a little noise ang loud taiking but said that it
was "nothing out of the ordinary,!'
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If there were any doubt as to the weight of evidence herein,
it would be resolved in favor of respondent by reason of the follow-
ihg exhibit herein containing a resume of facts appearing on the
police blotter of the Townshlp of Plscataway. :

"The follow1ng is a Iccord of arrests, culls and investi- .
gations at the Rushmore Cafe from January lst, 1942 until
July lst, 1942:

"January 1, 1942, one Robert Mercier was arrested at the
Rushmore: Cafe for petty larceny, he had stolen a coat at
this place, he pleaded guilty and was sentenced to 30 days
in the County Workhousa, _

"January 20, 1942, received a call from the bartender at the
Rushmore Cafe that a person by name of William White had
broken a window in this alace, the offender was gone on ar-
rival of police, bartendey said he would make a complaint in
the mornlng, no complalnt was receivbd.; :

"January 30, 1942, David Mc”co, negro, complalned that he
had beer beaten by a group ©f negroes at the Rushmore Cafe,
said he would mak a complaint but must have changed his

- mln.d. ! - . o .

T-"Aprll 19, 1942, William Goff arrested at the Rushmore Cafe
for belng drunk and QlSOTde”lYg no person wished to make a
_!compldlnt and. he was releaSLd 1n thc morning.

‘:}"Aprll 86,41942, callea to Rushawre Cafe due to a negro
~ disturbance,: no complalnts madeg no arrests.

"May 3, 1942, dice game raided in front of the Rushmore
Cafe, all negroes, two arrested and fined $10.00 each.

~"May 20, 1942, report renelved at police hdqts that a pan—
‘ handlpr from the Rushmore Cafe was bothering nblgnbors,
trlcd to locate uffnnuer but could not.

"May 31, 1942, called to Rushmore Cafe due to a disturbance
by negroes, gone on arrival of poli:ze. -

""JuhQ'lé '1945, called to Rushmore Cafs due to a disturbance
" by negro patrons, no complalntb were made so ordered offen-
ders out of town.

’"June 21,~l942, called to the Rushmore Cafe by Mr. Buczek on
two occasions, both disturbances by the negro patrons, no
complaints made, police unable to make arrests due to lack
of evidence or complaint. :

"June 23, 1942, called to Rushmore Cafe by Mr. William Goff,
Sr., claimed his son Willie Goff was drmmk and disorderly,
police found Willie sitting -in the Rushiore Cafe and placed
him under arrest, he was sentenced to 60 days in the Middle-
sex County Workhouse.."

The evidence herein shows that the premises have been iin-
properly conductéed during the preceding fiscal year. The action of
respondent, in refusing to renew the license, appears to be entirely
reasonable. Hence, the action of respondent is affirned.

g
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8.

| ANGLLO GABELLOI\II

»iACCOrd*nglv,~it is, on this 2lst day30ff5eptembﬁ'ﬁ 1942

ORDERED “that this preql be qnd the same is. heveby a1s~
mlsscd and it is furthor T P

OPDERED thut the exten51on of appellant's 1941-42 llcense,
granted by order of June 29, 1942 to permit appellant to continue to
operate pending alsp051tlon of this appeal, be and the same is here-
by “terminated, and .that the appellant cease any alcohollc beverage
act1v1tj thercunder forthwith. : .

ALFRED E DRISCOLL,
Commisgloner.=“-'

APPELL?TE DECISIONS — GABELLONI v. FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP . (SOMERSFT
COUNTY y

A.>
Appellant, ) N
ON APPEAL .
SYE~ ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
TOWNSHIP 'COMMITTEE OF FRANKLIN )
TOWNSHIP, SOMERSET COUNTY,

.. Respondent

— -— —— — - — — — — — — — — — — —

BErnest S. Glickman, Esg., Attorney for Appellant.
Frederick H. Dahmer, Es¢., Abttorney for Respondent.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Respondent denied appellant's application for a plenary
retail distribution license for premises located on Boute #27, Frank-
lin Townshlp. Henue thls appbal. '

The denial was based, in part, upon respondentts contention
that the use of the premises for the sale of alcoholic beverages
would violate certain provisions of the local zoning ordinance.

Appellant's premises are situated in an agricultural
district thre, for some eleven years prior to the adoption of the
zoning ordinance in August 1940, and ever since then, he has conduc-
ted a restaurant =nd gas service station. Such types of business,
although prohibited in an agricultural district under Section IV of
the ordinance, are permitted under Section II to continue as non-
conforming uses existing prior to the adoption of the ordinance.

Questlon arises, therelore, whether the sale of alcoholic
bbveragea 1s the same as, or so closely allied and incidental to, the
use of appellant!s premises as a restaurant as to be protected under
Section II of the ordinance. This question was answered in the nega-
tive in the case of Marinaccio v, Ocean, Bulletin 264, Item 11, where
the late Commissioner Burnett sald: ' '

WHowever, this non-conforming use of the premises as

- a restaurant does not include the privilege to sell
alcoholic beverages there. When the restaurant began
operation (1928-9) and when the zonlng ordinance was
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adopted (1930), Prohibition was in effect. As a result,
althougn the restaurant may continue as a non-conforming.
use-in this residential zone, it may so conclnue only as

a non-liguor vending restaurant, since 1ts exemption from

the ordinance is limited to its non—conformlpg character ... -
-at the time that ordinance was adopted. R.S. 40:55-48;

Sec. 5, Ordinonce of Jure 6, 1930. I SR

~VThe_pr1v1lege_of Sblllng or serving llquor is not inherent: -
in or incident to a restaurant busxness. Such & privilege, -
is a new and Jndcpendent use, " - Co R

See also Talbot et al, v, Keppler ¢t al., Bulletin 117, Item 1;
Miles v. Piscataway, Bulletin 484, Item 5.

.

It is apparent that the issuance of the license appl¢ed for
by apppllant would be contrary to the terms of the local zonlng -
ordinance and, therefore, respondunt was fully justified in refusing
to grant appellant's application. Since this issue is dispositive

of the entire appeal, it is unnecessary to consider any of ‘the other .
reasons assigned DV respondent in suppo *t of 1ts actlon.

Accorulng]y it is, on this ?1ot day of &cptember, 1942,

ORDERRD, that the petition of apbo l here1n be and Lhe ~same
1s hereby dismissed. : : o S

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner. .

9. APPELLATE DECISIONS - CODINGTON v. WARKEN TOWNSHIP AND BENDER. = .

HORACE CODINGTON, )
Appellant,. ) | |
Cevs- ) 0N APPEAL . ool s
CONCLUSIONS AND ‘ORDER.

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE ) '
TOWNSHIP OF WARREN, LUDWIG F.
BENDER and ANTOINNETTE BENDER, )

Respondents )

- e e e mm e e e ae e e e A e e

Horace Codington, Pro Se. g . , R
Lester bandles, Esg., Attorney for Responcdent Licensees.

BY THE COMMISSIO

This 1s an appoal by a taxpayer and resident of Warren Town~
ship from the actilon of the Township, Committee of that municipality
in grant;ng a transfer of a plenary retail consumption license to
Ludwig F. Bender and Antoinnette Bender, his wife, on June 8, 1942,
“and renewing said license for the OPOSLﬂt fiscal year for premlses on
Mt. Bethel Road, Warrenville, Warren. Townsnlp.

The only ground of appeal is the bald assertion by appellant
that the issuance. of a license to a female is agulnst "public health
and morals, being contrﬁry to public policy." No proof of any kind,
however, was presented in support of this as;crtlan,
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L Itiis. not confrary to the publlc policy of thls st te. for a
womarn to hold.a liquor license., As appellant concedes, there 1s
nothing in the Alcoholic Beverage Law which even remotely suggests -
that the Legislature intended that only males should Quallfy as
liquor licensees. In the absence-of. any Such expression by statute’
or the enun01atlon of - any. such doctrine by the State Commissioner of
Al“OhOllC Beverage Control, it cannot be said ‘that the public policy
of thls state is opposed to the . 1ssuance of llquor Lwcenses to women.

Th@re is no appllcable loca; fegulatlon coverlng the cues~'
tlon. Tuls fact, plus the issuance of the license to- Ant01nnmtte
Bender, indicates that there is mno local policy against allowing
femeles the.privileges of a ligquor licemse. Cf. Ganza v. Glen Rock,
Bulletin: 445, Ltem l?, Graham Ve Newark ~Bulletin 51 -Item 7

The action of rLSpondent is afflrmcu.

L

L Accor01ngly, it is, on thls 2lsf Lay of Supuember, 1942

\ ORDFRFD, that ths petLtlon of wopeel hereln be ana the same
is hereb; dlsmlssed. _

ALFRED E. DnISCOLL,
Comm¢;31oneL.

10. APPELLATE DECISIONS. - DANIELS v. TOWISHIP OF;SHBEWSBGBY.

RANDOLPH DANIFLS, o )
T/a DAN'S TAVERN, I
' Appellant,ff’
| ) ON' APPEAL
| —ve- - ) 'CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF SHREWSBURY, )

- Respondent )

., e e me e e eme e e eme  ww wye S b e e mew

Parsons, Labreccue & Bordea, Esqs., by Edmund J. Canzona, ESq.,.
Attorneys for Appellant.
John S, Applegate, Esq., Attorney for Respondent.

BY THb COMMISSIONER:

Appb1lant h0¢der of a consumptlon license in Shrewsbury
Township since April 1936, appeals from respondentts refusal to re-
new his license for the present fiscal year for premises on the
corner of Shrewsbury Avenue and Cherry Street, Shrewsbury Township. _

- Although respondent denied appellant a renewal of his
. license on the ground that his premises had been operated as a

“nuisance in the past it became evident at the hearing that, for at
least a month prior thereto, all of the objectionable practlces had -
been terminated. All of the objectors testified that, if the appel-
lant would continue to conduct his tavern as he had during that
month, they would have no objection to the issuance of a renewal ll~,
cense to him,

Following a conference between appellant and respondent
held after the hearing, -respondent adepted a resclution which, after
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reciting that appellant '"has been warned that zny further violation
of the State Alcoholic Beverage Law or Regulations, or of any of the
local regulations, or of any of the conditions herein, will result
in disciplingary: proceedings against his license for suspension or
revocation thereofy or in a refusal to renew such license", provides
that the Townshlp Commlttee consents to a reversal of its refusal to
renew appellant's license: and that it be dlrcctpd to-issue such re-
newal upon the: fol]oW1ng condltlonb. -

L ot "l 1hnru shull be no orchestra, 51ug1ng or other A
zform of entartalnmbnt WHatsoever, except the playing of an.
automatic phonograph, upon the licensed premises., The sound

. from such automatic phonograph shall be so controlled that

.1t shall not be -audible. beyond a dlstance of - 200 feet from.
the llcensed premlses. : . : : o -

"2 No barbccua plt or stuve shall be permlttbd to
be operﬁted on the outsidé of the premises owned or under
the -control of the llcbnsbe for the cooklng of barbecue

andw1chbs."

Undel all of tne 01rpum5uancc;, no reason appedrs why this
matter should not be disposed of in the manner buggestca in respon—
dent's resolution. :

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 2lst day of September, 1942,
OIDERED, that the action of respondent be reversed, and it is
directed to issue to appellant forthwith the license as applied for,

subject, however, to the aforesaid conditions to be inserted in the
license.

Commissicner.

MNew Jeresy Stete uba’aﬂg




